Operating Instructions
Aggregate lift table Master Gear 1,2

Type VAS 6131A

Serial number Date




Operating Instructions

Contents 03.2006
T 7\ i 1
1.1 SAFETY HINTS IN THESE INSTRUCTION ....ttviiiieeaiiiiiinnrreeeeeeeeesssannnnnneeeeeeessssssnnnnees 1
1.2 DANGERS OF THIS MACHINE . ....cetttttttiutttreeeeeeaeessasninnssneeeeeeeessasnnnnnneeeaeeeessannnnnees 1
1.3 REGULATORY APPLICATION ...cctttieettsaittrreeeeeeaeessaasinsnsneeeeeessssassnnnnnneeseesessannnnnnes 2
1.4  DANGER THROUGH ACCESSORIES .......uutttriiiiieaaaaaaiinireeeeeeeessssssnnnnnneeeeeessssnnnnnnees 2
1.5 EMISSIONS. . .ettttiiiieeee e ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e et et e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e 2
1.6 SOURCE OF DANGER ......uuutiiiiiiiiieaiiaiiitss ettt e e e e s st e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e s 3
1.7  QUALIFIED OPERATORS ....uttttttitiaaaaaaiittnteeeeteeeaaasaasisnsseeeeeeeesssasssnnnaeeeeeeeeassannnnnees 4
1.8  PERSONAL SAFETY EQUIPMENT ....ciiiiiiiitiiieieeeeee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e 4
1.9  SAFETY MEASURES IN THE WORK PLACE ....cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 4
1.10 CONDUCT IN AN EMERGENCY ....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeae sttt e e e e s e s e e e e e e e e 4
1,11 PICTURE SYMBOLS ...iiiiuitttteieeeeaeaaa sttt e e e e e s sa et e e e e e e s s aassnn e e e e e e e e e e s annnnnees 5
2 SAFETY FACILITIES. ... issss s sssss s msmn s 6
2.1 CIRCUIT-BREAK GUARD ....cceitiiiuittntreeeeeeeasasaasssssseeeeeaesaasaasnnsnseeeeaeeeasnsnnnnnnnneeeeeas 6
3 TAKING INTO USE.......ooi i insssssss s sss s s mnns s s e 7
3.1  SETTING UP/ ASSEMBLY / CONNECTING UP. .ooiiiiiiiiieii e 7
3.2 TAKING INTO USE. . .utttteiiieeeeeaasiuiinsseeeeeeee e s s st e e e e e e e s s b e et e e e e e e s e s e e eeeees 7
L © 1 & 1 . I 0 8
5 TAKING OUT OF USE........coo i ssssss s ssssn s s 9
T 1115 S T 00 I 10
6.1  INSPECTION BEFORE THE FIRST USE ....ciiuutitiiiiiieeeeessiinnnnseeeneeesssssnnnnnneeeeeee s e 10
6.2 REGULAR TESTING...ctttietitiiuttrnreeeeeeeaaaaaasnssssereteeeassassnnns e ee e e e e s s s sannrnnreeeeeeennanas 10
6.3 CHECK LIST ittt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e s e r e e e e e e e e 11




Operating Instructions

7

7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9

8

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6

9

9.1
9.2
9.3

10

INSPECTION / SERVICE ........o ettt st s e s s reas s s s s e e e mnas 12
CLEANING ..t vttt et e et e et e et e et e et e e e e ebeeebeeeteeebeeeaeeeaeeeatesateenteenteesbeebeeebeeebeeareears 13
IMECHANICAL ...ttt et e e te et eeete e teeeaeesbeesaeesaeesaeesaseenseenteenteenbaenbeenbeereas 13
MAINTENANCE OF THE HYDRAULICS ....ccuviiuvieieeiteeiteeereeeseesneeaneeenseansesseenseesseeaseas 14
OIL CHANGE INTERVALS ....veitietieiteeiteeeteeeteeeteeeateetteeateeaeeteeteesteesteesteesteesreeanis 14
CHECKING THE OIL LEVEL. vvvviitveeeteeteeeteeeteeeteeeteesteeeaeesneeesseanseenseeseesseesseesseeans 15
OIL CHANGE ....vteiete ettt et ettt e ettt ettt et e et e et e e te e beebeeebeesbeeebeeebeesreearis 15
BLEEDING THE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM .....ecuviiveeieeiteeiteeiteeeseesseesssesreeseenseesseesseeanens 15
CONTROL OF THE HYDRAULIC HOSES.......vecvieitieiueeiteeeneesneeenreereeeteesseessessseesseeanis 16

FAULT FINDING ...t rrree s rres s s s s s ems s s ems s s em s s s mn s s s mn s emn s semnsnsnnnes 17
ELECTRIC MOTOR DOES NOT RUN......uviitieteeteesteesteesseesseesseesnsesnseesesseenseesseeasens 17
LIFTING MACHINE DOES NOT LIFT....uiiutiiteeieeiteesteeeteesteesseesneesseeenseeseenseesseesseeasens 17
OIL LOSS 1utitteeute ettt e et e e et e et e et e et e et e et e e et e eat e et e e st e e abeebeebeebeeebeeebeeeteeereeereeares 17
LIFTING MACHINE DOES NOT REACH MAXIMUM HEIGHT .......eeivieiuieieieeiieeee e 18
LIFTING MACHINE WILL NOT (COMPLETELY) LOWER .....c.veeovieiveeireeinieeneeenreeneeveenas 18
LIFTING MACHINE SINKS STRONGLY BY PLACEMENT OF LOAD .......ccccovveeuveenreanveannens 18

GENERAL ...ttt e e s s s s e e s e s s e a s s s en s s e nns s nnns s snnnsssnnssrrnnnnnns 19
TRANSPORT DAMAGE ......ccviitieitiiitieitteeteeetteeteeteeteeteeebeesteesteesaeesseesaeessseanee e, 19
WWARRANTY ...ttt ittt et e et e eteeete e et e et e et e eateesbeaateebeesbeesbeesbeesteeaaseanteenseenteenraentens 19
ORDERING OF SPARE PARTS......cuutiitieitieitteisteasieasteasteasteaseasteaseesseesseessesssesssessns 19

N o o 1 ] ) 20

DIMENSION SHEET

SPARE PART LIST

HYDRAULIC SCHEMA

ELECTRIC SCHEMA

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY




Operating Instructions

1 Safety

1.1 Safety Hints in these Instruction

Draws attention to the fact that
disregard for these instructions could
lead to serious or even deadly
consequences.
Danger
Draws attention to the fact that disregard
of these instructions could under certain
circumstances lead to injuries.
Caution
Indicates that disregard of these instructions could
I@ lead to the damage of the machine or goods on the
machine.
° Work that is indicated by this symbol must be
f carried out by a competent tradesman (electrician or
'w industry fitter).

1.2 Dangers of this machine

This machine is equipped with safety devices and is
put through safety and quality control tests but there
is a threat of danger by incorrect operation and
misuse

- for the operator or other people in the vicinity

- for the machine and goods

The danger zone is contained within the outer limits
of the machine.

All personnel concerned with the

- Installation

- Setting Up

- Operation

- Maintenance

- Repair

of the machine must have read and fully understood
the operating instructions.




Operating Instructions

1.3 Regulatory Application

Applications

Lifting of weights until maximum load.
Working on the raised platform
Transporting of loads in the

lowered position.

Prohibited
Lifting and transportation of personnel

Setting up and operation of machines in the open.
Alterations and rebuilds of the machine.

Positioning of the load

Load should not overhang the platform
Unintentional shifting of the load should be prevented

1.4 Danger through accessories

When the following -

- Rollers

- Conveyer Belts

- other transport facilities

are used the safety devices on the machine must not be
made in operational through their use.

Using accessories increases the extent of the danger area.

The danger zone is enlarged through the use of
accessories

1.5 Emissions

See dimension sheet in appendix.




Operating Instructions

1.6 Source of Danger

Mechanic Where? Sc!ssors arms
Scissors arms / underframe
What? Crush and shear points
Danger! Loss of limbs /life
. 2 '
Hydraulic Where~ Hydraulic components e.g. hoses
What? Because of damage oil could be
sprayed out under high pressure
Danger! Burns and contamination to the eyes
Current Where? Current carrying components
What? Touch
Danger! Life threatening

9

Work on the electrical and hydraulic components
should only be carried out by a competent tradesman!

Never

danger

- remove
- alter

service when -
- Setting up

- take out of service
the safety facilities

Always secure that the machine is out of

- The alteration of the employment requirements
- The alteration of the operating procedure

- Maintenance
- Servicing
- Repair




Operating Instructions

1.7 Qualified Operators

The operator must

- be instructed in the operation of the machine

- have proved to the firm that he is capable of
operating the machine

- have clear and written instructions from the firm to
operate the machine

- have read and understood the operating instructions

- must observe the operating instructions

1.8 Personal Safety Equipment

For the operating of the machine
Safety shoes

For cleaning / maintenance / repair
Safety shoes
Work gloves
Face protection

1.9 Safety Measures in the Work Place

» Secure positioning of the machine

* Avoid crush and shear zones between the machine and

it's surroundings

* Ensure that the workplace remains clean and clear of

obstacles

» Positions for checking load-carrying equipment must be set up and arranged
in such a way that the operative can observe the load-carrying equipment and
the load at all times during all its movements and can have a view of the area
under the load-carrying equipment and the load.

1.10 Conduct In An Emergency

Release the raise / lower push-button immediately

Switch of at the mains / remove the plug

Secure against further
By raised load support the load carrying component




Operating Instructions

1.

11 Picture Symbols
Safety and Operational hints on the Lifting Table

s Se ) kg |\ \\//
$ S< max. 1200 k

10.33.377

ga b~ WN

Prohibited: Stepping on / Lifting of personnel!
(with the exception of lifting tables intended for this purpose on the basis of certain
preparations and safety provisions)

Accumulation of weight forbidden!
Prohibited: Staying / Grasping under an unsecured table!
Load must be evenly distributed (surface load)!

Lower the table onto the inspection support when carrying
out repair and maintenance work alone!

The maximum permissible load for your equipment.




Operating Instructions

2 Safety Facilities.

2.1 Circuit-break guard
If a tube or circuit breaks, this prevents the uncontrolled lowering of the plate.

NB: Depending on the response of the circuit-break guard, which prevents the
maximum permissible speed being exceeded, the reason for the break has to be
determined, before the lifting table is used again.

* Remove the load from the table

* Make sure the equipment does not lower itself inadvertently

» Check that all hydraulic pipes are airtight

* Check that all hydraulic connections and valves are airtight

» Change the defective parts
Only when you are sure that all defective parts have been changed and correctly
assembled, can the machine be started up again.




Operating Instructions

3 Taking into use.

For technical details see dimension sheet in appendix
3.1 Setting up / Assembly / Connecting Up.
The drawbar must be assembled before start-up.

» Position the lift-truck on a firm, level surface.
* Always follow the instructions, when assembling the equipment.

» Danger of stumbling because of cable.

+ Damage to cable, e.g. because of falling
objects (tools etc.)

» ltis forbidden to wind the cables around
mechanical components

Danger Every feed wire must

be secured by 16 A.

« Have you read the operating instructions and above
all the safety points and above all understood them?

Then you can take the machine into use

3.2 Taking into use.

* Produce the electrical connection (put the plug in)
» Check the motor rotation (by three phase 400V)
- Control by use of the red arrow on the motor casing
- when incorrect alter by changing the phases in the
plug (electrician only)

* Now you can take the machine into use.

An adequate and safe connection of the earth cable to the
workpiece must be guaranteed when using a lifting table as a

welding station.




Operating Instructions

4 Operation

Danger

ISy

* No personnel should be within the danger
zone when raising or lowering the table

* Observe the picture symbols on the
lifting machine

Short, jerky raising and lowering is forbidden .
The machine then begins to oscillate and damage
to the machine could be a resulit .

* Operate the machine with the remote cable push
button control (dead mans operation)
* Observe the lettering (picture symbols)

P X

<Raise>

1

4

<Lower>

[l

<Fast>. Keep the key depressed and press <Raise> or
<Lower> at the same time.

=t

<Tilt to rear >

=

<Tilt to front >

=

<Tilt to left>

-

<Tilt to right>




Operating Instructions

5 Taking out of use.

machine
with

400 V

for: maintenance
-cleaning
-inspection
-repair

- remove load

for: end of work

lower machine

remove mains plug and or mains switch "off"




Operating Instructions

6 Inspection.

6.1 Inspection before the first use
.
The machine is tested by the manufacturer before
delivery

Machines that are delivered not ready for use should
be inspected by a qualified person in the following
aspects ;

- correct construction

- correctness for use

6.2 Regular testing

\‘ L
Regular testing of machines at intervals of at the

longest one year should be carried out by a qualified
person.

» use the check list on the following page
* make a photo copy of the list
* note top right on the check list

- Lfd N° (check list number)
- machine type
- serial number

» cross each point when it is in order

* put the machine back into use only when each point
has been crossed

» when completed put the check list into the appendix
of these operating instructions

10



Operating Instructions

6.3 Check List
Lfd.-Nre: oo,

Machine Type: ....cccoovvveeiiiennnnne

Serial-N.° ..o
Mechanical
Cylinder pins secure
All lever pins secure
Machine clean
Stickers intact and readable
Welded construction undamaged

Machine holds the load in the maximum raised position
for at least 10 minutes

O All bolted connections tight

O O0OO0OO0OO0oOOo

Hydraulic

O No leaks in the hydraulic system
Oil level correct

No damage to the hoses (see 7.5)
Lowering speed correctly adjusted

O OO

Electric

O Cable connections tight
O Cables secured
O No damage to cables

O All functions inspected without query

Inspection date, Inspector (signature)




Operating Instructions

7 Inspection / Service

Should maintenance work be necessary within the scissor lift,
then it is to be carried out with the lifting truck lowered and the
platform removed.

Danger

An alternative method should be used to raise the scissor lift (hydraulic jack or crane),
should the platform not be removable and the scissor lift is not able to be raised using
it's own drive unit. The platform should be raised from the fixed pivot end.

Work should only be carried out within the raised scissor lift when it is unloaded
and held apart using a suitable strut.

It should be noted that a vacuum is produced in the cylinders when the scissor
lift is raised using an external method and that they do not support the scissor
lift hydraulically (on a column of oil).

The scissor lift should be raised from the inspection strut using it's own hydraulic
drive (or an external hydraulic drive) when service work is completed to ensure that
the cylinders support the weight of the scissor lift.

LIFE THREATENING DANGER!

The inspection strut should never be removed before the lifting
wagon has been raised using it's own drive unit out of the
maintenance position. There is the danger of the table lowering
uncontrollably should this not be the case.

Danger

12



Operating Instructions

7.1 Maintenance Plan

What? When? Description

Cleaning When necessary 7.2
Check Bushes Every 250 hours 7.3
Check oil level Yearly 7.6

top up

Hydraulic oll 7.7
change | mmmmeee-

Inspect oil hoses Yearly 7.9

7.2 Cleaning

Danger

Clean

Secure that the machine is out of use

- your machine regularly
- especially the stickers (picture symbols) on the
machine.(when the stickers are no longer readable
please order new ones, order number see spare parts lists)
- the runners of the blocks

7.3 Mechanical

The machine is delivered with maintenance free
bushes. Therefore the bushes only have to be checked
regularly (250 working hours) for wear.

13



Operating Instructions

7.4 Maintenance of the hydraulics

Danger

Hydraulic oil can cause irritation and skin
rashes. Avoid prolonged skin contact and
wash the skin thoroughly after contact.

Wear protective clothing!
(see chapter 1.8)

Protect the environment:
The handling and disposal of mineral oils is covered

I@ by laws. Dispose of old oil at an authorised disposal

unit. Information can be found from the responsible
authority. Be careful not to spill any hydraulic oil.

Make precautions to catch any spilt oil
(oil resistant covers, drip tray etc.)

This machine is filled with
bio-oil on synthetic base

This oil is not mixable with water.

The biological removable hydraulic-oil
is mixable with mineral-oil, but then it

will loosen his biological removability.

The following or equivalent can be used

Total Biohydran TMP 46 — in this machine
BP  Biohyd SE 46

Fuchs Plantohyd 46S

Esso Hydraulicoil HE 46

Total Equivis UVS 46

Shell Naturell HF-E 46

7.5 Oil Change Intervals

The oil must be changed after the first 50 working
hours, thereafter at intervals of 500 hours or at the
latest every 2 years

14



Operating Instructions

7.6 Checking the oil level.

* Raise the table into its uppermost position.
* The level must be in the upper third (A) of the tank.
* When necessary top-up the oil

7.7 Oil Change
Empty the unladen machine in its lowest position.
e Place the oil reservoir under the tank’s sump plug.

Remove the drainage plug and then the sump plug.
Wait until all the oil has drained away.
Replace the sump plug.
Remove the breather bung from the tank

Fill up with oil

* Replace the tank drainage plug.
* Remove air from the hydraulic system.

7.8 Bleeding the hydraulic system

» Lower the table without a load onto the

inspection strut.

» Loosen the bleed screws on the cylinder one or

two turns.

* When no bleed screws are on hand the cylinders
are so constructed as to bleed themselves.

* Operate the pump (raise) until oil is discharged

from the bleed screws without air bubbles.

* Check the oil level.

» Top up when necessary.

You will find the tank capacity in the technical sheet appendix.

15



Operating Instructions

7.9 Control of the hydraulic hoses

@
Y A yearly check on the hydraulic hoses for a safe
working condition is stipulated. The check must be
carried out by a qualified tradesman.
Control the following
» Can the following damage be observed on the outer
mantel of the hose rips, kinks, cuts, unbending,
abrasions or splitting?

» Are there any deformities in the hose when under
or not under pressure?

* Are there any leaks between the hoses and the
fittings? Is the hose coming out of the fitting?

* When there is any damage the hose should be changed.

» Depending on the requirements the hoses should be
changed at the latest after six years.

16



Operating Instructions

8 Fault Finding

4

Danger

8.1 Electric motor does not run

Work on the electrical and
hydraulic components should
only be carried out by a
competent tradesman!

Observe the safety instructions

Cause Cure
Current supply broken Check:
* Feed line
* Fuse

* Circuit breaker

Motor is faulty

Exchange hydraulic pump

8.2 Lifting machine does not lift

Cause

Cure

Table is overloaded

Reduce load

Motor is faulty

Exchange hydraulic pump

Leaks in the hydraulic system

See 8.3

Pump does not produce pressure

Exchange hydraulic pump

Motor rotates in the wrong direction

Check the motor rotation

(by three phase 400V)

- Control by use of the red arrow
on the motor casing

- when incorrect alter by changing the
phases in the plug (electrician only)

8.3 Oilloss

Cause

Cure

Leaks in the hydraulic system

* re-tighten fittings

* replace cylinder seals
» exchange cylinder

» exchange hoses

17



Operating Instructions

8.4 Lifting machine does not reach maximum height

Cause Cure

Oil level too low (see point 8.3) » top-up oll

8.5 Lifting machine will not (completely) lower

Cause Cure

Obstacle (dirt) in block Clean the block
Magnet lowering valve defect Exchange valve
The neutral is incorrectly or not Check feed
connected

8.6 Lifting machine sinks strongly by placement of load

Cause Cure

» Bleed hydraulic system
Air in hydraulic system » Drive table repeatedly
(2-3 sec) against the
mechanical end-stop

18



Operating Instructions

9 General

9.1 Transport Damage

All deliveries are to be insured by the customer.
We must turn down any possible claims
concerning  transport  responsibility.  Our
responsibility is restricted to the hand - over of
the machine in brand-new condition to the
shipping agent. Should you discover any
damage to the machine, do not use it and
contact the shipping agent concerning the
damage.

9.2 Warranty

Every machine is covered by a 12 months
warranty against material faults and incorrect
assembly. The warranty covers all parts that are
returned post free within twelve months for
inspection. The parts will then be inspected by us
to determine whether the parts were damaged
under normal use. The warranty will be declared
void if the parts are found to have been
overloaded, handled incorrectly or that
replacement parts have been assembled
incorrectly.

9.3 Ordering of spare parts

Please give the following details when ordering;

Type:

Load:

Year of construction:
Serial Number:

Part description:
Order Number:

The address for ordering is to be found on the cover
of this operating instructions.

19



Operating Instructions

10 Appendix

20



Technical ratings

VAS 6131A

Mechanics
(O o= (o1 1Y/ R 1200 kg
Nature of 10ad: .........coviiiieii e Distributed load
Min. HeIgNt ..o 750 mm
Effective SIroKe:.......ocvvviiiiiie e 1050 mm
PLAIFOIM e 1800 x 800 mm

plain sheet
Lifting time, loaded: ... ca. 27 sec
Lowering time, loaded:...........c.oovcvieiiiiee e ca. 19 sec.
LAY = o] PSSR ca. 695 kg
Electric
POWET .. 1,1 kW
Current CONSUMIPLION: .....ueeiieieeiiiiieiee et e e e e 2,6 A
ENCIOSUN: ..o IP 54
Operating VoItage: ........ccuvviieiee i 400 V
(070 a1 (0] IRV 0] | r= Vo = 24V
(070] 011 (0] IS5 =] 1 o R hand-portable remote control
Hydraulic
WOTKING PrESSUIE: ...eviiiiieeee ittt e e e max. 190 bar
Positioning of drive UNit: ... inside
Ol IllING: oot 311
Kind of hydraulic Oil:..........ccccoviiciiieee e Biooil
Hydraulic CYlINAer:.........cooiiiiiiiie e 1x @ 80 x 302 mm stroke

2X @ 32 x 60 mm stroke



"R14e3q $E NI HARAZINIS

I | SKys My s wor s e [aw wnyeq| nJeply 38,
/801008H
YIS Y6180
oy
]
AY| 0K 0°0| 83
oy g
0L 7l = Y1ELS SYA
.
o)
B 4 D

wwog -/+

wu 0g -/+

9v/

(743

WuoSot

00l

00/£=001%/

00£00/=001%/ 008=001%8
Il
00l
OlW
-
T p—
LA I R e L . . 4
o
LR R 2 e R S O N I 4 L2 S S R 4
ol ! [
L N K D T S
[ R I P S
m e + ¢+ ¢ + 2+ e sl L I S S A 4
L R e+ e le e e
_ _ o)
L T T T I Y + e e e e s
P e A I + e v+ e
.
S = uil
J
W ore
| E— |
0SLe
@ o
(=}
.
= -
N
[=)
2 =

%602

06eC

18%¢




“USTNOBEY 1€ NIQ HORIBAZ IS

@ 5] s ) . M g Gunepuy [
l I
- £801008H ,
e 1|
[
1 | oS T
] ) ) O
T I

071 ®vr

VIELY SYA

0ECL

1202
0518
g
)
< (-]
eg

| —ac——

97/

v40L

0z81

2




Components list

13 14 15 NN 1
12

16— ﬁw
17 ,i 20

18 il 21
\—\ 22
23
24
Pos. Pieces Description Order-N°. Remark
1 2 Hexagonal screw 12.50.081 ISO 4017-M8x25-8.8
2 2 Lock washer 12.40.420 DIN 127-A8-FSt
3 2 Disc 12.40.076 ISO 7093-8-100HV
4 1 Grip 57.42.019
5 1 Spirit level 10.34.164
6 1 Push platform I 51.20.075
7a 2 Roller cage 10.28.057 40x12x635-PA6
7b 42 Cylinder roller 10.02.063 DIN 5402-15x22
8 2 Disc 12.40.090 ISO 7093-10-100HV
9 2 Hand knob 12.28.618 DIN 6336.4-SK-55-M10x25
10 1 Basic frame 51.02.747
11 4 Disc 12.40.090 ISO 7093-10-100HV
12 4 Hexagonal screw 12.51.061 ISO 4017-M10x25x8.8
13 2 Tube 57.66.214 DIN 2391-S235G2T BK
14 2 Hexagonal screw 12.51.081 ISO 4017-M10x30-8.8
15 2 Disc 12.40.088 ISO 7089-10-200HV
16 1 Glenoid bearing tray 51.33.023
17 1 Snap Ring 10.24.484 B 40 DIN 7993
18 1 Axial joint bearing bolt 51.33.022
19 4 Disc 12.40.088 ISO 7089-10-200HV
20 4 Lock washer 12.40.425 DIN 127-A10-FSt
21 4 Hexagonal screw 12.51.081 ISO 4017-M10x30-8.8
22 4 Hexagonal screw 12.51.081 ISO 4017-M10x30-8.8
23 4 Lock washer 12.40.425 DIN 127-A10-FSt
24 4 Disc 12.40.088 ISO 7089-10-200HV
25 1 Push platform | 51.20.074




Components list

Pos. Pieces Description Order-N°. Remark
1 2 Locking ring 12.24.520 @17
2 1 Cylinder bolt 57.56.329 DIN 671-11SMnPb37-17x45
1 Locking ring 10.24.407 DIN 471-17x1
3 2 Locking ring 12.24.520 @17
4 1 Hydraulic cylinder 11.19.762 D-32-20-60-215-G-G
5 1 Cylinder bolt 57.56.329 DIN 671-11SMnPb37-17x45
6a 1 Disc 12.40.130 17 DIN 1441-St
6b 1 Locking ring 12.24.520 @17
6C 1 Locking ring 10.24.407 DIN 471-17x1
7 1 Hydraulic cylinder 11.19.763 D-32-20-60-215-G-B
8 1 Verschiebeplattform 51.02.748
9 1 Locking ring 12.24.521 @ 20
10 1 Cylinder bolt 57.56.330 DIN 671-11SMnPh37-20x96
10a 1 Locking ring 10.24.401 DIN 471-20x1,2
11 4 Push/Pull Clamp 32.99.535
12 4 Hexagonal screw 12.51.041 ISO 4017-M10x20-8.8
13 4 Grip 57.42.019
14 4 Disc 12.40.076 ISO 7093-8-100HV
15 8 Disc 12.40.076 ISO 7093-8-100HV
16 8 Lock washer 12.40.420 DIN 127-A8-FSt
17 8 Hexagonal screw 12.50.061 ISO 4017-M8x20-8.8
18 4 Disc 12.40.076 ISO 7093-8-100HV
19 2 Hose 55.75.409 22/18/30
20a 2 Ball cage 10.28.056 40x12x520-PA6
20b 48 Ball 10.02.053 DIN 5401-18G10
21 2 Strapping 57.14.018 45x30x4x90
22 1 Upper frame 51.02.746




Components list

1
2
4
5 3
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13 14
15
Pos. Pieces Description Order-N°. Remark
1 2 Fixed bearing, upper 10.28.048 70x30x100 PA6
2 2 Glide block, upper 10.28.049 70x30x100 PA6
2a 2 Pressure plate 57.11.692 5x30x100 mm
3a 4 Hexagonal screw 12.51.311 ISO 4014-M10x100-8.8
3b 8 Disc 12.40.088 ISO 7089-10-200HV
3c 4 Locking nut 12.55.065 DIN 985-M10-8
4 4 Fitting disk 10.40.523 DIN 988-30x42x0,5
5 2 Locking ring 10.24.404 DIN 471-30x1,5
6 1 Cyclinder bolt 57.56.328 DIN 668-S235JRG2K-30x99
7 1 Scissor set 51.11.413
8 1 Threaded pin 10.50.043 DIN 916-M8x16-45H
9 2 Bush 10.28.288 GSM 30-34-25
10 1 Hydraulic cylinder 11.19.722 @ 80 x 302/473 mm
10a 4 Hexagonal screw 12.50.281 ISO 4014-M8x80-8.8
10b 4 Locking nut 12.55.042 DIN 985-M8-8
11 2 Glide block, bottom 10.28.049 70x30x100 PA6
lla 2 Pressure plate 57.11.692 5x30x100 mm
12 4 Fitting disk 10.40.523 DIN 988-30x42x0,5
13 4 Locking ring 10.24.404 DIN 471-30x1,5
1l4a 4 Hexagonal screw 12.51.311 ISO 4014-M10x100-8.8
14b 8 Disc 12.40.088 ISO 7089-10-200HV
14c 4 Locking nut 12.55.065 DIN 985-M10-8
15 2 Fixed bearing, bottom 10.28.048 70x30x100 PA6




Components list

Pos. Pieces Description Order-N°. Remark

1 1 Bottom frame 51.02.763

2 1 Bonnet 51.09.044

2a 5 Cylinder head screw 12.54.152 DIN 7984-M6x12-8.8

2b 5 Lock washer 12.40.410 DIN 127-A6-FSt

2c 5 Disc 12.40.040 ISO 7093-6-100HV

3 1 Steering shaft 31.99.538

4 2 Steering shaft wheel 10.34.170 @ 200x50

5 2 Wheel 10.09.071 @ 150 x 40

6 2 Locking nut 12.55.065 DIN 985-M10-8

7 2 Hollow shaft 55.66.213

8 4 Disc 12.40.101 ISO 7091-10-100HV

9 2 Hexagonal screw 12.51.311 ISO 4014-M10x100-8.8
1 Energy chain 10.28.647
2 Flat-headed screw 12.54.113 DIN 921-M5x12-5.8
2 Flat-headed screw 12.54.114 DIN 921-M5x8-5.8
2 Locking nut 12.55.022 DIN 985-M5-8




Hydraulic schema

32/20x60

32/20x60

80x300

puaIXa
lapuljko-A

ualyejuia
lapuljAo-A

pualxa
lapulAD-x

uaiyejuld
lapuljfa-x

utu/1 67|

1se}
Buliamo

MO|S
Buliamo

m LToh o8]
-

1se}
Buiny

MO|S
Bunyl

Y1l

Y2

Y3

Y4

Y5

Y6

Y7

Y8




Hydraulic components

iy —:ITDEw Pieces Art.-N° L=mm | DN A/B Marking
x y i-p] 1 10.19.187 3250 4 | M 14x1,5-SW 17 grey
_ L ) ] 1 10.19.188 3250 4 | M 14x1,5-SW 17 red
1 10.19.189 2850 4 | M 14x1,5-SW 17 blue
1 10.19.190 2750 4 | M 14x1,5-SW 17 black
— %y | Pieces Art.-N° L =mm | DN AlB Marking
10.19.186 700 8 | M 16x1,5-SW 19 -
e stud elbows
Pieces | Order.-N° | Series DN A B
B 2 12.19.562 L 6 M 14x1,5 M 14x1,5
Straight Stud Standpipe Adapter
A - B Pieces | Order.-N° | Series DN A B
ﬁ_ir / 2 12.19.563 L 6 1/4” M 14x1,5
-
Banjo Coupling
i = Pieces | Order.-N° | Series DN A B
| 1B} W 2 12.19.561 L 6 1/4” M 14x1,5
E *‘2 N
) 2
Measuring connector
a8 . Pieces | Order.-N° A
"i 1 12.19.575 1/4"
Taam | /o
Pipe break safety device
~ Pieces | Order.-N° A Gap size Remark
‘ 1 10.19.292 3/8” 0,9 mm
Other hydraulic components
Pieces| Order.-N° Description Remark
1 11.19.397 Hydraulic unit 1,1 kw /400 V
1 50.97.308 Seal kit for
hydraulic cylinder




0°2] | | Bunadsaq 110y Z19sa3 | 4oanp Zjeed3 wJoy %ﬁ_§|§|§
071 *°T8] 10000008 | 0200885 it
“que9g
8 [ 9 S ¥ £ [ L
1/2
oz = o TS <
W
N1
LW-
3d  AAN
_
10T = _
_ dNE1I N
i !
_ _ 101S-
= o _
i |
_
(I
¢| eosny ~~ _ LX—
E 1043u0) . »w _
oo !
Ll €4- _ o~ _
88 .
_ g|?|2 _
....... B |k| 191712 yoyims uey
_ | AR BRRNS
— _ _ SE Y LD- i lsleld]  1s-
[+] 71 y1un A1ddns Jemog | ' &% _
Bnal _ ! _
|- : _ alv|2 _
Lg ] _ . |
_ _ T/./.m.o v/ _
4 | _ s|e|L _
_ E asny JawJoysusJ) _ . Y- !
_
z4- | s _ . |
Vo'e/) gy —-—-—-—-—=-—-p-—-"—- - 4 4 H b ——— -
N
[3
4
I
8 g S ¥ £ 4 3




wioN| swey] wnjeg BunJapuy]

0E[ 0[] Bunadsaq 110y Z19sa3 | 4oanp Zjeed3
0°¢ *"19] 20000005 0200885 140.dag
9000200 "queeg
UEBE
8 4 9 S 4 £ 14 L
3 10907 3
LV-
|| 81 A\ 91 SI 41 €l [4} LI W 1 ||
a a
. & & A q A P\ u
J
BT Hal ouq U0y
Y| Burytry %7l Burytny #| Buryirr Buty 1) Y| 1sey B[ somoq asey
X X A X A A A
. £ 6S- £ 85- € [5- 95- € ¥S- €S- ¢S-
q
W,
Z01S-
R e T e e e e T B, B A e 80"/
10°Es 2 ad g1/
L'0°E/ = —1 80V
8 £ ¥ £ 14 L




0% 0°7Z] | Bunadsap 110} 239843 | Wodnp 238813 WIoN| swey[ wnjeg]  Bunepuy |
0°€ 7" 19] £0000005 | 0200885 10.4deg
900eT0E0] "9e3g
|
8 Z [ v £ z | L
3 10907 3
v-

L] €l ZI M W 1 ||
a a
J 3

86
€0/
— | 10- -
g g
O™/ mm - e e e e e e e e —_—_— e ——_ —_— —_ | — —— — e — e —— 8'0°2/
L0rys ad g-9z/
v L0/ — +T 8°0°¢/ v
8 4 ¥ £ Z l




06 O0°€E| | ONOO@@W Bunadsaq 110y Z19sa3 | 4oanp Zjeed3 wJoy ?gl
0% T°18] 0000005 ] 140.dag
9000200 "queeg
mﬁuzL
8 L [ 9 S £ 2 [ L
w—~—2z 9°0°y/
Buryq1)/Buryn — 5
3 SATeA PTOUBTOS UD)IMg MO [S-AS Butomo [-AS UJOH — 1—5 €0V st} ButJemo-pS 3
._I\_\Fﬂu
e i B I ]
A} _
1 O Xl ) ¢ £ ) ¢ _ H
| LX- W 1X- N Lx- "~ Ix- W b= A 1x- _
_ _ _ _ !
_ _ _ _ !
a ‘ : . : _ a
| | | | .
. . i . _
m_mlW 37 dl; z 3l _
u| ;mu ;mu = .| |
* Y A- * m% CA- ] * LA- X
- L l L HoLH- | _ —
a6 _
N £0°L/ .
S| 10- _
2 ! 3
I _
N 509/ _
- el - | i
_
_
_
8 AL} L0 zeb LED tATA] 1120 Z'b LELD _ 8
_
| $11x3 {09071 Y- _ ||
_
R e E I g 810/
105/ - 34 g0/
v 1'0°S/ < = 8°0°E/ v
B8 L 9 5 £ 2 L




0 ow_m omm _ I _ ONOO@@W Bunadsaq 110y Z19sa3 | eSS TNE] tc_._”u_wu %ﬁ_§|§|§
9000200 "queeg
UEBE
8 Z [ 9 S ¥ £ z [ L
3
- - === I A I A B A ] ||
[
> ¢ > ¢ ) ¢ > O _
o LX- NN LX- o LX- WA LX- _
| | | | _
[ 4514 . a1 . youq . Juo.y
EI_W ButITrL uﬁ_lW ButyIL EAW But1fIL EAW BuryTIL _
am= BA- o Lh- am= 9A- am= GA- _ —
} L L L _
[
[
_ ol
[
|
_
_
_
|
z9D (] Z:€n L €D 220 (54| z: Lt [ 8
_ _ _ _ _
$11X3 {0901 v- _ ||
!
e e e I 8°0°Y/
3 ad 509/
= = 8707/ v




0°G 1Bunadsan 1p) Zyesa3 IyoJnp zjesJs3 WION|[ swey] uwnjeg
MR | T mea] 0200885 o e
“queag

: ’ aATeA prousiog 34614 BuTyTil 8B _0°'S 8A- 8z

g : 3ATeA pious1og 1381 BUTy11l g 0°S Zh= 7z

’ i SATBA prousog >308q Butyrl S Q'S SA- 9¢

’ i SATBA prousos juody Butyrl [ 0°'S SA- =14

: ’ 3ATeA plousiog BUTITTL/BUTIFT] AS UO1TAS B 0% PA- vT

) i SATBA prouajog MO S-AS 4 [ 4 EA- (X4

: i SATBA prousos ButJemo [-AS 9 [ 4 ZA- [44

) i 3ATeA prousjog 1se) ButJamo[-AS [ (4 LA- 14

snune| mA_@sneyabuspuog X0gq Yo31mg X0g Yo3i1ag Il 0°L|oZ0E0lL 0z

SaXauusy 3d/N/v9Llxg 337 <898 31snequy l 0'L|Z8C°0E°0L 1015- 61

susuwsig InpowytsJuy 0907 g%2/21 8Wa €E O0'€[BET0E"OL v- 8l

suauwatg InpoW 0907 Jdye/ZL 0907 ¢ 0'clesc0E"0L Lv- ZL

1JIW3 A8¥0-G10 100€ 30 <43 TpuBA [ 18425 UJoH S 0°'y[68C°0E°QL LH- 9l

e 1dog Yoiims 1104 Yolims puesH 14614 Butirrl 8 0°C[s8Z 0E"OL 65- Sl

& 1dog Yoiims 1104 Yolras puey 34371 DUTITIL Z 0°2[S8C0E"0L 85— ¥l

s 1dog YOlTms 17104 Yo31As pusH >oeq Butitrl 9 0°z|sSBZ0E 0L /45— £l

8 1dog Yoiims 1104 YolIms pusH juoJy ButyfiL 9 0°Z|SBZ°0E 0L 95— Zl

8 1dog Yolims 1104 Yo3ims pusH 1sed ¥ 0°2[S8C0E"OL »S- Ll

e 1dog Yoiims 1104 Yo3ras puey BupJtamo] ¥ 0°z[s8Z0E"0l £5- ol
& [dog YOlIms TT104 YO11Ms pusH Butstey [ Q'c|sBZ 0E 0L 25— 5]
Susawats cyadl-Z10L1HE 0-00A%Z/MJS 'S Z3INYds5 z1hYyosJajol S 0’7 |2S9°0E°0L L= 8
Suauatg V1-00932-901 ¥AvVY VG/A¥Z/00% 32ed Jamod >oed Jamod 9 0"Vl oE0L Li- 4
PUB TSTH 0Z%=5 /IS OLAM 193008 asnj 8snj 1oJ3jdoj 9 0°l|29°0E 0L £4- 9
PUB T3TH 0Z%S N/IS OLAM 1939008 asng 9snj JawJojisusd] 4 0L [z/9°0E 0L Z4- S
PUSTaTH 0Z2%S N/IS OLANM 183008 8snj osnj sw.JojsusJ] 9 0'L|z/9°0E 0L L3- ¥
Susuatg 0891-9lLLNde VE ‘9-G 'y ste[ad prO(J3AQ S18[34 3A71399}04d Jojou E 0°1[859°0E°0L 10- €
J43TI9H N/8AS/C1/52-1d jndjny -odg yojras ursy Yajlims ursl Z 0°L|9¢Z 0E 0L 1S- 4
’ Jojow aseyd-aadyl M3 "/ZHOS/A00% .E }1UN 9T [NBJPAH [ ol L= l

<4adnioejnuel .oZILmULD uot HQﬁLUW@D Uof joun4 340 | "4+d 19 .uZIHL< b [Rf=]




Sticker

Art.-N°

10.33.377

10.33.358

10.33.378

2% || max. 1200 kg




EC Declaration of Conformity

Conforming to:
EC-Directives — Machines 98/37/EG, appendix Il A
EC-Directives — Electromagnetic compatibility 89/336/EWG,
EC-Directives — ,Low voltage” 73/23/EWG

We: BlitzRotary GmbH
Hufinger Stral3e 55
D-78199 Braunlingen
Germany

declare in general responsibility, that the product
VAS 6131A,

convered by this declaration confirms to the Health and Safety rules laid down by the
directives above.

The following Norms were used for the proper implemention of the EC Directives on
Health and Safety:

« DIN EN ISO 12100-1 (2003)

« DIN EN ISO 12100-2 (2003)

« DIN EN 294 (1992)

« DIN EN 349 (1993)

« BGR 500 (2004)

* DIN EN 1570 (1998)

* DIN EN 1570/A1 (2004)

« DIN EN 60204-1 (1997)

« BGV A3(1997)

« DIN EN 61000-6-2 (2001)

+ DIN EN 61000-6-4 (2001)

Braunlingen, 30.03.2006

4 /
/ SRt

S. Schneider, Management



BlitzRotary GmbH

Hafinger StraBBe 55

D-78199 Braunlingen
Telefon +(49) 07 71-92 33-0
Telefax +(49) 07 71-92 33-99
www.blitz.rotarylift.com
www.rotarylift.com

A E DOVER ) coMPANY

15.33.712 02/06¢ Subject to technical alterations



